
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Hogg (Chair), Bartlett, Orrell (Executive 

Member), Evans and Jones 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 December 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00 am on Monday 4 December 2006, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4:00 pm on Thursday 7 December 2006, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5 
September 2006. 
 

 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered their 
wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within the 
Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is Monday 4 
December 2006 at 10:00 am. 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
4. 2007/08 Budget Report  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

This report presents the 2007/08 budget proposals for Leisure & Culture. 
 
5. Capital Programme Monitoring 2nd Period  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

This report is to inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 
2006/07 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and information 
to the end of September 2006, advise them of changes to existing 
schemes to allow the more effective management and monitoring of the 
Capital Programme and inform them of any new schemes and seek 
approval for their addition to the Capital Programme. 
 
 
6. York Museum's Trust Performance Update  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

This report updates members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION AND COMMENT 

 
7. York Museums Trust:Review of the Performance Delivery Plan 

(2008-13)  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

This report outlines the process for the review of the Partnership 
Delivery Plan by the Council and the York Museums Trust and seeks 
Members’ views on the priorities for the Trust for the five years 2008-
2013. 
 
8. Service Plan Monitoring 2nd Period  (Pages 63 - 96) 
 

This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the 
budget, and the performance indicators for all of the services funded 
through the leisure and culture budget. 
 



 

9. Arts and Culture Staffing Review  (Pages 97 - 136) 
 

The purpose of this report is to consult the Executive Member about a 
restructure of the Arts and Culture Service.  Under the Council's 
Constitution the Chief Officer has the power to implement minor 
restructures.  Before implementing this proposed restructure the views of 
the Executive Member and Advisory Panel are sought on the principles 
set out. 
 
10. School's Out: Progress Report  (Pages 137 - 144) 
 

This report updates the Executive Member on the development of the 
School’s Out programme. It offers an opportunity to assess the future 
development of the programme of activities. 
 
11. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 
 

• Tel: (01904) 551027 

• Email: tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
ORRELL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), EVANS AND 
B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JONES 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have had in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 ‘Capital Programme Monitoring 2006/07’ as he was a member of the 
Museums Trust. He exercised his right to remain in the room and took part 
in the discussion. 
  
Councillor Evans declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
‘Capital Programme Monitoring 2006/07’ in relation to the presentation on 
the revised Museum Service Heritage Lottery Bid, as he worked for the 
Museums Trust.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion. 

10. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure & Heritage 
EMAP held on 6 June 2006 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Cllr Simpson-Laing spoke as a local resident, in support of Agenda Item 4 
– Response to a petition seeking improvements to ‘Back Park’ play area in 
Carnot Street.  She raised concerns that the advice given by Holgate Ward 
Committee in the report, did not properly reflect the residents views as 
stated in the petition.  Also, that residents had expressed an interest in 
forming a Management Committee for the play area but were concerned 
about the level of liability they would incur. 

12. RESPONSE TO A PETITION SEEKING IMPROVEMENTS TO "BACK 
PARK" PLAY AREA IN CARNOT STREET  

Members considered a report which provided a response to a petition on 
behalf of local residents seeking improvements to ‘Back Park’ play area in 
Carnot Street. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



The petition highlighted the concerns of local residents that the site had an 
uncertain future and that any building on the site would re
[...]
ive use of the site 
would be subject to consultation and subject to the formal planning 
process. 

iv. Note the concerns of local residents about the cleanliness of the area. 
v. Note that an Alcohol Restriction Order was already in operation 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed 

Page 2



REASON: To update the Executive Member and progress 
maintenance work in that area 

13. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2006/07 - REPORT 1  

Members considered a report which informed them of the likely out-turn 
position of the 2006/07 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to July 2006. It advised them of changes to existing schemes 
to allow the more effective management and monitoring of the Capital 
Programme, and of any new schemes, and sought approval for their 
addition to the 2006/07 Capital Programme. 

The report detailed the successful completion of work on the Knavesmire 
culvert repairs and Oaklands Sports Centre.  Also, that discussions were 
continuing with the Heritage Lottery Fund over the suitability of Hull Road 
Park for a grant under the Parks for People initiative, and the transfer of 
the Youth Service to the Children’s Services portfolio which had resulted in 
a £0.331m reduction in the Leisure & Culture capital programme. 

The report highlighted the proposed slippage of £2.200m for the York 
Pools and Indoor Sports Provision Scheme and the Museum Service 
scheme into 2007/08  following an unsuccessful Heritage Lottery Bid.  

Members then received a presentation on a future revised bid which would 
result in the same overall works being completed but over a longer period 
between 2006-2013.   

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

(i) Note the updates to the above schemes; 
(ii) Agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage of £2.200m from 2006/07 

into 2007/08 together with the virements between schemes, as 
detailed in the report; 

(iii) Approve the transfer of the Youth Service schemes to the Children’s 
Services Capital Programme 

(iv) Approve the revised Capital Programme as set out in Annex 1 
  
Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To update the Executive Member and manage the budget 
effectively. 

Page 3



14. SERVICE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING PERIOD 1 (1 APRIL - 
31 JULY) :LEISURE AND CULTURE  

Members considered a report that analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the leisure budget. 

The report also detailed a number of suggested service cuts to offset a 
projected overspend of £196k  in Sports & Active Leisure services created 
largely by the delay in the sale of the Barbican and the consequent delay 
in the planned capital investment in Edmund Wilson and Yearsley pools.  

Advice of the Advisory Panel
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 

(i) Note the performance of services within the directorate funded 
through the Leisure & Heritage budget; 

(ii) Agree the additional savings proposed in paragraph 6 of the report, 
totalling £101k 

(iii) Agree to fund any remaining budget shortfall up to a maximum of 
£95k from the Library Bookstock budget in 2006/07 with the 
recommendation to the Executive that this cost be met from 
contingency. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To update the Executive Member and manage the budget 
effectively. 

Cllr. K Orrell 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 

Cllr.C Hogg 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 

Page 4



 

  

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 5 December 2006 
 
Joint report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director 
of Resources 

 
REVENUE  BUDGET  ESTIMATES  -  2007/08 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2007/08 budget proposals for Leisure & Culture.  It includes: 

• The Budget Book Service Plans for 2006/07 (Annex 1) to show the original 
budgets. 

• The base budget for 2007/08 including the 2006/07 budget rolled forward and 
adjusted. 

• The allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure proposals and savings proposals for the portfolio area 
(Annexes 2 and 3) 

• Fees and charges proposals (Annex 4). 
 
2 Budget Council will be held on 21 February 2007 and will make decisions on the 

overall budget for the Council.  In order to facilitate the decision making process the 
Executive are meeting on 16 January to consider the preferences identified by the 
individual portfolio Executive Members and the results of the consultation.  The 
Leisure & Culture Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget 
proposals and identify their preferences which will be considered by the Executive 
following consultation.  The Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) is invited 
to provide comments on the budget proposals in this report. 

Background 

3 The Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy was adopted by the Executive on 11 
July 2006.  This paper is the result of ongoing work against this agreed framework. 

4 The provisional Local Government Finance settlement for 2007/08 was included in 
the settlement papers for 2006/07 received in January 2006, which alongside the 
2006/07 settlement provided indicative figures for 2007/08.  A consultative draft 
settlement for 2007/08 is expected by early December.  However, it is not expected 
that there will be anything other than minor changes from the figures currently used. 

5 The figures in the 2006/07 settlement indicated that the increase in government 
funding in 2007/08 nationally would be 4.0% but for York the figure is 3.2% or an 
additional £1.192m.  However, there is no guar
[...]
eporting mechanisms to Members on budget matters will continue to be through 
two mid-year monitoring reports and the final Revenue Outturn report for the year.  
These reports will also address the progress made on investments and savings 
included in the budgets. 

 
23 The budget setting process always entails a degree of risk as managers attempt to 

assess known and uncertain future events.  This year has demonstrated the difficulty 
of achieving this.  As with any budget the key to mitigating risk is prompt monitoring 
and appropriate management control.  As such, updated figures and revised 
corrective actions will be monitored via Directorate Management Teams, Corporate 
Management Team and the monitor reports during the year. 

 
 Recommendations 

24 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the budget 
proposals for consultation for 2007/08 contained in this report, which will be 
considered by the Budget Executive on 16 January 2007. 

25 The Executive Member is asked to consider and comment on the budget proposals 
for Leisure & Culture for 2007/08 contained in this report and recommend the 
following to be put forward for consultation prior to the Budget Executive on 16 
January 2007: 

• 2007/08 Base Budget as set out in paragraphs 7 to 9 

• Service Pressure Proposals as set out in Annex 2 

• Savings Proposals as set out in Annex 3 

• Fees and Charges as set out in Annex 4 

Reason:  To begin consultation on the Leisure & Culture budget for 2007/08. 

Page 9



 

Contact Details 

Author: 

 

Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
Tel:  01904 554200 
 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
Tel:  01904 551100 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
 
Tel:  01904 554225 

Email:  
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk  

Report Approved √ Date 22 November 2006 

Specialist Implications Officer 

Jo Sheen 
LCCS HR Manager 
Tel: 01904 554518 
 

Wards Affected:l All
[...]
isure and Culture Capital Programme, taking into 
account the review of all existing schemes set out in this report. 

 
18 The result of the amendments described above is to produce a revised capital 

programme for 2006/07 of £1.001m funded by £0.642m of external resources, 
and resulting in a net cost to the council of £0.359m. 

 

Page 27



 

 
Table 2 - Summary of Amendments to the 2006/10 Capital Programme 
 

Gross Leisure and Culture Capital 
Programme 

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 Total 

 £m £m £m £m £m 

Current Approved Capital Programme 2.263 3.165 4.350 1.813 11.591 

Adjustments: -      

  Scheme Slippage and Reprofiling (1.262) 1.312  (0.050) - 

        

Revised Capital Programme 2006/10 1.001 4.477 4.350 1.763 11.591 

 
 
 Other Implications 

19  
• Human Resources:   not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable      

• Legal:   not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder: not applicable        

• Information Technology:   not applicable 

• Property:   not applicable 

 
 Risk Management 

20 There is always a degree of risk associated with operating a capital 
programme as schemes are developed and implemented.  The key to 
minimising this risk is the effective operation of monitoring and control 
processes.  This report is part of that process, where updated figures and 
corrective actions are proposed. 

 

 Recommendations 

21 The Executive Member is recommended to: - 

• note the updates to schemes as detailed above; 

• agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported above and summarised 
in Annex 1, subject to the approval of the Executive;   

• approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1, subject to 
the approval of the Executive, 

 

 Reason: in order to allow the effective monitoring of the capital programme.

Page 28



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 21/08/20
[...]
d to: 

• note and comment upon the performance of the York Museums Trust 

• agree to the application of the Council’s capital as set out in paragraph 5 
above 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Partnership Delivery Plan 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 Chief Officer’s name Charlie Croft 
Title Assistant Director Lifelong Learning 
and Culture 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 

17.11.2006 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
 
Tel No.3316 
 
 
Co-Author’s: Janet Barnes 
Chief Executive YMT 
York Museums Trust 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date  

 

All tic
k 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 

Museums Trust: Partnership Delivery Plan 12.12.02. 
 
Annexes 

1. York Museums Trust Performance Report   

2. Fundraising Summary 

3. Retrospective Documentation 

4. Lifelong Learning Figures 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

York Museums Trust Performance Report:  April - October 
2006 

Analysis of performance 

1. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) sets out a number of key targets 
relating to the Council’s core objectives.  The following paragraphs 
summarise the progress towards the 7 major targets outlined in the PDP.   

a) stabilising visitor figures 

2. In August 2002 one of the key objectives given to YMT was that of 
halting the long-term decline in visitor numbers.  During the year from 
April 2002 to March 2003 the total number of visitors was 395,000.  
Since then we have seen an upward trend and in the 2005/06 financial 
year the sites had 465,000 visitors representing an increase of 17.7%.    

3. This year YMT set itself the target of breaking the barrier of 500,000 
visitors for the first time.  During the first 6 months we have welcomed 
314,000 visitors to Trust sites, which compares with 276,000 last
[...]
 276 176 147 239 88 398   511 813 

• Secondary 74 0 235 36 0 30   309 66 

• Other 0 0 0 0 0 0   0 0 

Total  350 176 382 275 88 428   820 879 

Visiting children 
in non-York 
school groups  

        0 0 

• Primary 6,139 1,095 1,036 376 361 126   7536 1597 

• Secondary 2,445 1,109 546 252 14 84   3005 1445 

• Other 0 0 0 0 0 0   0 0 

Total  8,584 2,204 1,582 628 375 210   10541 3042 

Events 10 3 30 32 11 5   51 40 

Visitors to events 11,736* 25,500* 2,337 10,252* 1,584 2,121   15657 37873 

Outreach events 3 3 3 1 0 3   6 7 

Users of outreach 
events 

116 406 110 87 0 26   226 519 

Educational 50 11 40 17 13 8   103 36 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



Annex 4 

Activities 
Informal Learning 
Groups on site 

4 2 1 0 20 11   25 13 

Users of informal 
Learning on site 

113 62 18 0 161 168   292 230 

 
* These figures include Easter and Summer Holiday activities at the Castle Museum and Wild Wednesday activities in the 
Museum Gardens  

 

 

P
a

g
e
 5

8



 

 

  
 

  

Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Culture and Advisory Panel 

5 December 2006 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  
 
YORK MUSEUMS TRUST:  REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE DELIVERY PLAN 
(2008-13) 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the process for the review of the Partnership Delivery Plan 
by the Council and the York Museums Trust and seeks Members’ views on 
the priorities for the Trust for the five years 2008-2013.  Following this 
consultation, the new plan will be brought to EMAP for formal approval. 

 Background 

2. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) is a joint agreement between the Council 
and the York Museums Trust.  It sets out: 

• the key objectives of the partnership 

• performance targets and indicators to be met by the Trust and Council 

• performance information to be provided 

• review and reporting procedures 

• partnership arrangements between the Council and the Trust  

• arrangements for the operation of the Yorkshire Museu
[...]
e whole?      A few summary bullet points: 

� The team, as stands, has been successful in delivering their current 
responsibilities. 

� That new opportunities to improve our ‘youth offer’ should be taken up 
with a refocus of our work. 

� That we should continue to develop our work to ensure that those young 
people and residents who are not currently active culturally are 
encouraged to actively participate in the arts. 

Principles for the revised structure 

8. The guiding principles for the re focus of the service are: 

• Increasing active participation in the arts by widening access and 
diversifying our work 

• Increasing active participation rates improving our offer to young people 

• Creating safer and stronger communities through focused, targeted 
work, especially in those communities where active participation rates 
are low 

• Focussing our festival work on community and arts development whilst 
working in partnership to promote the ‘York - City of Festivals’ brand.   

9. Following this review Arts and Culture needs to refocus its educational work, 
especially in the area of the Performing Arts Centres (PACs), to improve the 
offer of arts activities to young people.  We need to widen the PACs’ appeal 
and include visual and media arts in the provision while still retaining high 
quality provision which challenges and supports young people to achieve their 
best.  Therefore we propose to change the post of Head of Centres into a 
Young People’s Arts Officer.  This post has a completely revised job 
description with responsibility for making strategic links with the Youth Service, 
the Extended Schools service and internally within the Arts and Culture team. 
(Annex 2). 

Page 98



 

10. The Music Manifesto from the DFES is introducing a Wider Opportunities 
programme with £78K additional funding being delegated into schools through 
the Standards Fund in 2007/8.  We have successfully piloted a Wider 
Opportunities programme for the last two y
[...]
 best possible opportunities 
for children and young people at risk of social exclusion through partnership 
working with the Special Educational Needs Development Worker, Looked after 
Children steering groups, Youth Inclusion and Support Panel and Children’s 
Services at Hollycroft. 

 
25. There are no HR, legal, crime and disorder, or IT implications arising from this 

report. 
 

Recommendations 

26. That the Advisory Panel and the Executive Member comment and advise on the 
future development of the programme 

Reason: To enable the School’s Out programme to continue to develop, 
supporting existing activity providers and utilising the private sector, to develop 
a comprehensive programme of activities and to meet the needs of those most 
at risk of exclusion.   

Page 142



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft, Assistant Director, (Lifelong Learning 
and Culture)  
Ext: 3371 

Report Approved √ Date 17.11.2006 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Tim Waudby 
Community Leisure Officer 
Children and Young People’s Activity 
Coordinator. 
Early Years and Extended Schools 
Ext: 4698 
 
Mary Bailey 
Play Manager 
Early Years and Extended Schools 
Ext 4699 
 Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 2007/08 Budget Report
	Annex 1 - Service Plans
	Annex 2 - Growth
	Annex 3 - Savings
	Annex 4 - Fees  Charges
	Annex 5 - Alternative Savings

	5 Capital Programme Monitoring 2nd Period
	Annex 1 Leis 2006-07 Monitor 2

	6 York Museum's Trust Performance Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	7 York Museums Trust:Review of the Performance Delivery Plan (2008-13)
	8 Service Plan Monitoring 2nd Period
	Annex 1 - Service Plan Mon 2 Report - Leisure  Culture

	9 Arts and Culture Staffing Review
	Annex 1 budget arts restructure Leisure - final version
	Annex2 revised structure
	Annex 2b Staff Structure  2004
	Annex 2c  arts and festivals officer
	Annex 2d Young Peoples Arts officer
	Annex 2e events and festivals officer
	Annex2 f events assistant
	Annex 2g Arts and Events manager

	10 School's Out: Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
ORRELL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), EVANS AND 
B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JONES 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Evans declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
items 6 and 7 as he worked for the Museums Trust. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Items 4, as he worked for the National Railway Museum in connection with 
the Yorkshire Film Archive and items 6 and 7 as he was a Member of the 
Museums Trust. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Member for 

Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel held on 5 September 
2006 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

18. 2007/08 BUDGET REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which presented the 2007/08 budget 
proposals for Leisure & Culture. It included: 
 

• The Budget Book Service Plans for 2006/07 (Annex 1) to show the 
original budgets. 

• The base budget for 2007/08 including the 2006/07 budget rolled 
forward and adjusted. 

• The allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure proposals and savings proposals for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3). 

• Fees and charges proposals (Annex 4). 
 



Some Members raised concerns about the ‘salami slicing’ approach to the 
budget and the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
explained that the alternative i.e. to cut a complete service, could be more 
damaging. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to put forward the following 
proposals for consultation prior to the Budget Executive on 16 January 
2007: 
 

• 2007/08 Base Budget as set out in paragraphs 7 to 9 

• Service Pressure Proposals as set out in Annex 2 

• Savings Proposals as set out in Annex 3 

• Fees and Charges as set out in Annex 4 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: The advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and  

endorsed         
 
REASON: To begin consultation on the Leisure & Culture 

budget for 2007/08 
 

19. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2ND PERIOD  
 
Members considered a report concerning the likely outturn position of the 
2006/07 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and information to 
the end of September 2006.  
 
The result of the amendments described in the report was to produce a 
revised capital programme for 2006/07 of £1.001m funded by £0.642m of 
external resources, and resulting in a net cost to the Council of £0.359m. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the updates to schemes as detailed. 

• Agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported above and 
summarised in Annex 1, subject to the approval of the Executive. 

• Approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1, 
subject to the approval of the Executive. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: The advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and  

endorsed         
 
REASON: In order to allow the effective monitoring of the 

capital programme. 
 



20. YORK MUSEUM'S TRUST PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the current progress of 
the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 
 
Officers said that the York Museums Trust was continuing to grow and 
flourish and that over the past year there had been 500,000 visitors which 
was an increase of 25%. They were preparing to submit an application to 
the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) in December to refurbish the Yorkshire 
Museum. York Minster were also putting in a bid for  funding at the same 
time and the Officer expressed concern that these two bids would not be 
seen as separate items in the eyes of the HLF. 
 
Members agreed that a lot of HLF Funds would be eaten by the Olympics. 
 
Members commented that the performance of the York Museums Trust 
was everything they had hoped for. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note and comment upon the performance of the York Museum’s 
Trust. 

• Agree to the application of the Council’s capital as set out in 
paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: The advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and  

endorsed         
 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Partnership 

Delivery Plan 
 

21. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST:REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE 
DELIVERY PLAN (2008-13)  
 
Members considered a report outlining the process for the review of the 
Partnership Delivery Plan by the Council and the York Museums Trust. 
The report sought Members views on the priorities for the Trust for the five 
years 2008-2013. 
 
Members agreed that there was a need to improve storage facilities within 
the City. The Archives were vast and there was a lack of resources to cope 
with this.  
 
York Museums Trust could take a more significant city leadership role on 
behalf of the Council co-ordinating the city's heritage sector in key areas 
such as the development of storage arrangements and education 
programmes. 
 



Some Members said that there was the need to implement a Friends of the 
Trust scheme and that there should be more outside support of the Trust. 
 
Members agreed that the industrial history of the city was 
underrepresented. 
 
Members discussed whether the paintings, silver and other historic 
contents of the Mansion House should be in the custody of the Trust and it 
was agreed that there was an issue with many of the Mansion House 
Treasures not being on display. 
 
Officers said that the Trust was trying to implement a ‘History of York’ 
brand that could be applied to all different media. The brand could be 
applied to many different areas within the City including tourist signage.  
 
Some Members asked whether there was a policy for developing the 
relationship between the two Museums and Officers said that where the 
Yorkshire Museum left off historically the Castle Museum picked up.  
 
Members said that they would like to see more emphasis placed on the 
Castle Museum and Officers stated that the Trust was aiming to invest 
between £300,000 and £500,000 every year on exhibitions at the Castle 
Museum. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the ideas contributed  
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: The advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and  

endorsed.       
 
REASON: To update the Executive Member and seek 

Members’ views on the priorities for the Trust for the 
five years 2008-2013. 

 
22. SERVICE PLAN MONITORING 2ND PERIOD  

 
Members considered a report that analyses performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget, and the performance indicators for all the 
services funded through the Leisure and Culture budget. Officers advised 
that the report was to help draw attention to the extraordinary range of 
services that Leisure and Culture provided. 
 
The main message from the report had been that the majority of planned 
projects were on track and in some instances particularly noteworthy. 
 
 
 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

• That the Executive Member note the performance of services within 
the directorate funded through the Leisure and Culture budget. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: The advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and  

endorsed         
 
REASON: To monitor and review performance in the portfolio 

area. 
 

23. ARTS AND CULTURE STAFFING REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report about a restructure of the Arts and Culture 
Service. The guiding principles for the revised structure were: 
 

• Increasing active participation in the arts by widening access and 
diversifying our work. 

• Increasing active participation rates improving our offer to young 
people. 

• Creating safer and stronger communities through focused, targeted 
work, especially in those communities where active participation 
rates are low 

• Focusing our festival work on community and arts development 
whilst working in partnership to promote the ‘York-City of Festivals’ 
brand. 

 
Members discussed the report and raised the following concerns: 
 

• How does the service become inclusive and come up with a picture 
of the City as a whole? 

• Does the Service know who our communities are? 

• What is the largest minority community within the City? 

• How were the statistics surrounding active participation rates 
worked out? 

 
A letter from Unison was also considered. The Executive Member noted 
that the letter queried why there was a need to restructure given that the 
service had recently been restructured. Officers advised that it was 
appropriate staff were paid correctly according to the job they were doing. 
The Executive Member agreed and highlighted that now was an 
appropriate time for a review of the service as it was facing different 
challenges today than three years ago. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

• That the Executive Member note the principles set out in the report 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: The advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and  

endorsed         
 
REASON: To secure the increased engagement of young 

people in the arts, the delivery of a Wider 
Opportunities programme in schools and that the 
service arm operates within the budgets set for 
2007/08. 

 
24. SCHOOL'S OUT: PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members considered a report on the development of the School’s Out 
Programme. 
 
Officers reported that as the School’s Out Programme had developed the 
number of participating children and young people had increased. Some 
activities had been undersubscribed this year which suggested that there 
were now sufficient activities to meet demand and resources should be 
used towards meeting the needs of those least likely to participate.  
 
Some Members  expressed the view that more emphasis needed to be 
placed on the geographic spread of the activities before any marketing was 
carried out. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the School’s Out Programme had been 
very successful over the last few years and the attendance figures were 
excellent. He was pleased that Officers were looking at attracting the 
children and young people who would not normally have access to this  
kind of activity. He also commented that children and young people did 
travel to other areas to take part in activities. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

• That the Executive Member note the comments made 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: The advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and  

endorsed         
 
REASON: To enable the School’s Out Programme to continue 

to develop, supporting existing activity providers and 
utilising the private sector, to develop a 
comprehensive programme of activities and to meet 
the needs of those most at risk of exclusion. 

 
 



Cllr. K Orrell 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
 
 
Cllr.C Hogg 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 


